GAY ASIAN AND CAUCASIAN MEN IN SYDNEY:
Cultural, social and cognitive factors
associated with sex practices

Limin Mao

A thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy

School of Education

and
National Centre in HIV Social Research
The University of New South Wales

October 2002



Acknowledgements

Hearty thanks to my two supervisors, Dr John McCormick and Dr Paul
Van de Ven. During the period of my nearly three-and-a-half-years as a PhD
student, they have given me not only full academic support but also a lot of
wisdom about life. Dr June Crawford, many colleagues and fellow PhD
students in the National Centre in HIV Social Research, UNSW, also
provided tremendous support. As well, | have lots of good memories from
the School of Education, UNSW.

Special thanks to Mr Alexander Ku who was Education Officer at the
AIDS Council of New South Wales (ACON) during my study period and is
now a good friend. More importantly, | pay tribute to those who participated
in the study and those who helped me to build a healthy rapport with many
gay men in Sydney, including my two volunteer recruiters, Mr Alan Chan and
Mr Larry Wong. | will always appreciate the support of Emeritus Professor
Helen Hughes and Professor Graeme Dorrance who have given me an
Australian family since | arrived from the People’s Republic of China.

In addition, | acknowledge three anonymous reviewers for making
constructive suggestions about an article for the journal Culture, Health &
Sexuality, based on Chapter 3 of this thesis.

| thank all those who love me and, in return, | give them all my love in

completing this thesis.



Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Table of contents
Contents
Abstract

Introduction

The problem

Objectives of the study
Terms not defined elsewhere

Literature review

Introduction

Individualism-collectivism (IC)

Social Cognitive Theory (SCT)

The conjunction of SCT and IC

Gay identification, ethnic identification and
the ethnic-gay divide

Self-efficacy in safe sex practices of gay
Asian and Caucasian men

Gay community attachment and gay men’s
safe sex practices

Sexual profiles of gay Asian and Caucasian
men in Sydney

Theoretical framework

Hypothesis and research questions

Focus group discussions
Introduction

Method

Analysis and results
Discussion

Survey

Introduction

Method

Data analyses and results
Discussion

Page

H

~N O 01w

32

39

40
43

46
46
47
50
95

103
103
103
114
164

table continues



Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

References

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H
Appendix |

Appendix J
Appendix K
Appendix L
Appendix M
Appendix N

Contents

Logistic regression models
Introduction

Data analysis

Results

Discussion

One-to-one interviews
Introduction

Method

Data analysis

Results

Discussion

Conclusions and discussion

Introduction

Limitations of the study

Major findings

Implications for theory and future research
Implications for policy and education

Newspaper Advertisement

UNSW ethics approval: Focus groups phrase
UNSW ethics approval: Survey phrase
UNSW ethics approval: Interviews phrase
ACON ethics approval

Focus group discussion information sheet
Focus group discussion topic guideline
Survey information sheet

Questionnaire

Summary of missing data

Interview information sheet and consent form
Interview protocol

Interview participant profiles

Interview node coding system

Page

167
167
169
171
179

182
182
182
185
185
228

233
233
233
235
243
255

261

282
283
284
285
286
287
289
291
292
307
314
316
317
319



Table 3.1

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4

Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 4.9
Table 4.10
Table 4.11
Table 4.12
Table 4.13
Table 4.14
Table 4.15
Table 4.16
Table 4.17
Table 4.18

Table 4.19
Table 4.20

List of tables
Table Contents

Themes and sub-themes identified in the
focus group discussions

Factor solutions for ‘family’

Factor solutions for ‘close friends’

Factor solutions for ‘colleagues’

Factor solutions for condom use with
casual partners

Factor solutions for regular partners’
reactions to condom use

Factor solutions for negotiated safety with
regular partners

Standardised mean factor scores of IC
Standardised mean factor scores of self-
efficacy (SE) and outcome expectancies
(OE) in relation to sexual practices
Inter-correlations between the IC factors
Inter-correlations between the factors of IC,
SE and OE

Source of recruitment

Length of residence in Australia

Length of residence in Sydney

Age

Degree of ethnic community attachment
(among gay Asian men)

Proportion of free time spent with other gay
Asian men (among gay Asian men)
Proportion of fellow Asian men as sex
partners (among gay Asian men)

Sexual self-identification

Gay community attachment

Proportion of gay friends

Page

51

117
119
120
123

125
126
130
131
133
135
140
141
142
143
144
144
145
146

146
147

table continues



Table 4.21
Table 4.22
Table 4.23
Table 4.24
Table 4.25
Table 4.26
Table 4.27

Table 4.28
Table 4.29

Table 4.30
Table 4.31
Table 4.32
Table 4.33
Table 4.34
Table 4.35

Table 4.36

Table 4.37

Table 4.38

Table 4.39

Table Contents

Proportion of free time spent with gay
men

Disclosure of homosexual desire to
others

HIV test results

Time since the most recent HIV test
HIV status of regular partners
Participants’ disclosure of serostatus to
regular partners

Match of HIV status in regular
relationships

Current sexual relationships with men
Length of relationships with regular
partners

Reported sexual contact with male
partners in the previous six months
Number of male sexual partners in the
previous six months

Anal intercourse with casual partners
Anal intercourse with regular partners
Condom use for anal intercourse with
regular partners by HIV status
Condom use for anal intercourse with
regular partners by match of serostatus
Agreements with regular male partners
about sex practices within regular
relationships

Agreements with regular male partners
about sex outside of relationships

The practice of negotiated safety in
relation to agreements with regular
partners or otherwise

Risk practice in male-to-male sex

Page
147
149
149
150
151
151
152

153
153

154
155
156
157
158
159

160

161

162

163

table continues

Vi



Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 6.1

Table Contents

Initial logistic model of sexual risk practice
for the pooled sample of gay Asian and
Caucasian men

Reduced logistic model of sexual risk
practice for the pooled sample of gay
Asian and Caucasian men

Reduced logistic models of sexual risk
practices of gay Asian and Caucasian
men

Major and subordinate themes of
individual interviews

Page

172

176

178

186

vii



Abstract
Using the perspectives of individualism-collectivism, Social Cognitive Theory
and other concepts such as gay community attachment, this study focused on
issues of homosexual identification, disclosure and sexual risk practices in
relation to cross-cultural differences among gay Asian and Caucasian men in
Sydney. Mostly recruited from gay social venues, 19 gay Asian men
participated in exploratory focus groups discussions, another 201 gay
Caucasian and 199 gay Asian men completed an anonymous questionnaire,
and a further 10 gay Caucasian and 9 gay Asian men took part in in-depth
one-to-one interviews. The major findings were: gay Asian men tended to
experience conflict, in being both gay and Asian, related to individualism and
collectivism; the gay Asian and Caucasian men differed in various aspects of
homosexual practice, but shared certain sexual traits and practices; self-
efficacy in safe sex and gay community attachment were key factors
associated with gay men’s sexual risk practices (risk’ being defined as
unprotected anal intercourse with any casual partners or with a regular partner
whose HIV status was not concordant with the participant’s). This study
provides evidence that the inclusion of individualism-collectivism, social
cognitive variables and gay community factors in the examination of
homosexual identity and practice among men of different cultural backgrounds
holds promise. It further suggests that educational programs to encourage

safe sex will continue to yield benefits from increasing individual awareness,



confidence and ability to effectively deal with situations that could pose risks of

HIV transmission.



	Title Page : GAY ASIAN AND CAUCASIAN MEN IN SYDNEY: Cultural, social and cognitive factors associated with sex practices
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	List of tables
	Abstract




