# GAY ASIAN AND CAUCASIAN MEN IN SYDNEY: Cultural, social and cognitive factors associated with sex practices

## **Limin Mao**

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

School of Education and National Centre in HIV Social Research The University of New South Wales

October 2002

#### **Acknowledgements**

Hearty thanks to my two supervisors, Dr John McCormick and Dr Paul Van de Ven. During the period of my nearly three-and-a-half-years as a PhD student, they have given me not only full academic support but also a lot of wisdom about life. Dr June Crawford, many colleagues and fellow PhD students in the National Centre in HIV Social Research, UNSW, also provided tremendous support. As well, I have lots of good memories from the School of Education, UNSW.

Special thanks to Mr Alexander Ku who was Education Officer at the AIDS Council of New South Wales (ACON) during my study period and is now a good friend. More importantly, I pay tribute to those who participated in the study and those who helped me to build a healthy rapport with many gay men in Sydney, including my two volunteer recruiters, Mr Alan Chan and Mr Larry Wong. I will always appreciate the support of Emeritus Professor Helen Hughes and Professor Graeme Dorrance who have given me an Australian family since I arrived from the People's Republic of China.

In addition, I acknowledge three anonymous reviewers for making constructive suggestions about an article for the journal *Culture, Health & Sexuality*, based on Chapter 3 of this thesis.

I thank all those who love me and, in return, I give them all my love in completing this thesis.

## **Table of contents**

	Contents	Page
	Abstract	1
Chapter 1	Introduction The problem Objectives of the study Terms not defined elsewhere	3 5 6 7
Chapter 2	Literature review Introduction Individualism-collectivism (IC) Social Cognitive Theory (SCT) The conjunction of SCT and IC Gay identification, ethnic identification and the ethnic-gay divide Self-efficacy in safe sex practices of gay Asian and Caucasian men Gay community attachment and gay men's safe sex practices Sexual profiles of gay Asian and Caucasian men in Sydney Theoretical framework Hypothesis and research questions	7 7 7 16 22 25 31 32 39 40 43
Chapter 3	Focus group discussions Introduction Method Analysis and results Discussion	46 46 47 50 95
Chapter 4	Survey Introduction Method Data analyses and results Discussion	103 103 103 114 164

table continues

	Contents	Page
Chapter 5	Logistic regression models Introduction Data analysis Results Discussion	167 167 169 171 179
Chapter 6	One-to-one interviews Introduction Method Data analysis Results Discussion	182 182 182 185 185 228
Chapter 7	Conclusions and discussion Introduction Limitations of the study Major findings Implications for theory and future research Implications for policy and education	233 233 233 235 243 255
References		261
Appendix A Appendix B Appendix C Appendix D Appendix E Appendix F Appendix G Appendix H Appendix I Appendix J Appendix K Appendix L	Newspaper Advertisement UNSW ethics approval: Focus groups phrase UNSW ethics approval: Survey phrase UNSW ethics approval: Interviews phrase ACON ethics approval Focus group discussion information sheet Focus group discussion topic guideline Survey information sheet Questionnaire Summary of missing data Interview information sheet and consent form Interview protocol	282 283 284 285 286 287 289 291 292 307 314 316
Appendix M Appendix N	Interview participant profiles Interview node coding system	317 319

## List of tables

Table Contents		Page
Table 3.1	Themes and sub-themes identified in the	51
	focus group discussions	
Table 4.1	Factor solutions for 'family'	117
Table 4.2	Factor solutions for 'close friends'	119
Table 4.3	Factor solutions for 'colleagues'	120
Table 4.4	Factor solutions for condom use with casual partners	123
Table 4.5	Factor solutions for regular partners' reactions to condom use	125
Table 4.6	Factor solutions for negotiated safety with regular partners	126
Table 4.7	Standardised mean factor scores of IC	130
Table 4.8	Standardised mean factor scores of self-	131
	efficacy (SE) and outcome expectancies	
	(OE) in relation to sexual practices	
Table 4.9	Inter-correlations between the IC factors	133
Table 4.10	Inter-correlations between the factors of IC, SE and OE	135
Table 4.11	Source of recruitment	140
Table 4.12	Length of residence in Australia	141
Table 4.13	Length of residence in Sydney	142
Table 4.14	Age	143
Table 4.15	Degree of ethnic community attachment	144
. 45.6	(among gay Asian men)	
Table 4.16	Proportion of free time spent with other gay	144
	Asian men (among gay Asian men)	
Table 4.17	Proportion of fellow Asian men as sex	145
	partners (among gay Asian men)	
Table 4.18	Sexual self-identification	146
Table 4.19	Gay community attachment	146
Table 4.20	Proportion of gay friends	147

table continues

Table Contents		Page
Table 4.21	Proportion of free time spent with gay	147
Table 4.22	men Disclosure of homosexual desire to others	149
Table 4.23	HIV test results	149
Table 4.24	Time since the most recent HIV test	150
Table 4.25	HIV status of regular partners	151
Table 4.26	Participants' disclosure of serostatus to regular partners	151
Table 4.27	Match of HIV status in regular relationships	152
Table 4.28	Current sexual relationships with men	153
Table 4.29	Length of relationships with regular partners	153
Table 4.30	Reported sexual contact with male partners in the previous six months	154
Table 4.31	Number of male sexual partners in the previous six months	155
Table 4.32	Anal intercourse with casual partners	156
Table 4.33	Anal intercourse with regular partners	157
Table 4.34	Condom use for anal intercourse with regular partners by HIV status	158
Table 4.35	Condom use for anal intercourse with regular partners by match of serostatus	159
Table 4.36	Agreements with regular male partners about sex practices within regular relationships	160
Table 4.37	Agreements with regular male partners about sex outside of relationships	161
Table 4.38	The practice of negotiated safety in relation to agreements with regular partners or otherwise	162
Table 4.39	Risk practice in male-to-male sex	163

table continues

	Table Contents	Page
Table 5.1	Initial logistic model of sexual risk practice for the pooled sample of gay Asian and Caucasian men	172
Table 5.2	Reduced logistic model of sexual risk practice for the pooled sample of gay Asian and Caucasian men	176
Table 5.3	Reduced logistic models of sexual risk practices of gay Asian and Caucasian men	178
Table 6.1	Major and subordinate themes of individual interviews	186

#### Abstract

Using the perspectives of individualism-collectivism, Social Cognitive Theory and other concepts such as gay community attachment, this study focused on issues of homosexual identification, disclosure and sexual risk practices in relation to cross-cultural differences among gay Asian and Caucasian men in Sydney. Mostly recruited from gay social venues, 19 gay Asian men participated in exploratory focus groups discussions, another 201 gay Caucasian and 199 gay Asian men completed an anonymous questionnaire, and a further 10 gay Caucasian and 9 gay Asian men took part in in-depth one-to-one interviews. The major findings were: gay Asian men tended to experience conflict, in being both gay and Asian, related to individualism and collectivism; the gay Asian and Caucasian men differed in various aspects of homosexual practice, but shared certain sexual traits and practices; selfefficacy in safe sex and gay community attachment were key factors associated with gay men's sexual risk practices ('risk' being defined as unprotected anal intercourse with any casual partners or with a regular partner whose HIV status was not concordant with the participant's). This study provides evidence that the inclusion of individualism-collectivism, social cognitive variables and gay community factors in the examination of homosexual identity and practice among men of different cultural backgrounds holds promise. It further suggests that educational programs to encourage safe sex will continue to yield benefits from increasing individual awareness,

confidence and ability to effectively deal with situations that could pose risks of HIV transmission.